applied
sciences
Article
Analytical Study of Reinforced Concrete Beams
Tested under Quasi-Static and Impact Loadings
Sayed Mohamad Soleimani 1,* and Sajjad Sayyar Roudsari 2
1 Department of Civil Engineering, Australian College of Kuwait, P.O. Box 1411, Safat 13015, Kuwait
2 Department of Computational Science and Engineering, North Carolina A&T State University, 1601 E.

150 mm was applied longitudinally on the tension (bottom) side of the beam for flexural
strengthening. An extra layer with fibers perpendicular to the fiber direction of the first layer was
applied on three sides (two sides and the tension side) for shear strengthening. It is important to note
that while the control RC beam (beam “BS”) failed in flexure, the strengthened RC beam failed in
shear, indicating that shear strengthening was not as effective as flexural strengthening and perhaps
more layers of GFRP were needed to overcome the deficiency of shear strength in these beams. Beam
displacement was measured via an accelerometer affixed to the bottom face of the beam in impact
experiments (refer to Figure 4).
(a)
(b)
Figure 4. Elevation and cross-section of RC beams tested under impact loading; (a) elevation; (b)
cross-section [22].
Table 5. Designations and details of RC beams tested under impact loading as shown in Figure 4
Beam’s Designation Quasi-Static or Impact? Drop Height (mm) Impact Velocity (m/s)
BS Quasi-static (control) NA NA
BI-400 Impact 400 2.8
BI-500 Impact 500 3.13
BI-600  Impact 600 3.43
BI-1000 Impact 1000 4.43
BI-2000 Impact 2000 6.26
BS-GFRP Quasi-static (control) NA NA
BI-600-GFRP Impact 600 3.43
Figure 4. Elevation and cross-section of RC beams tested under impact loading; (a) elevation;
(b) cross-section [22].
Table 5. Designations and details of RC beams tested under impact loading as shown in Figure 4.
Beam’s Designation Quasi-Static or Impact? Drop Height (mm) Impact Velocity (m/s)